STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 24th day of October, 2018.

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Revised Tariff Sheets File No. ET-2019-0080 Tracking No. JE-2019-0025

ORDER APPROVING TARIFFS

)

)

Issue Date: October 24, 2018

Effective Date: November 3, 2018

On August 27, 2018, Kansas City Power & Light Company (KCP&L) submitted tariff sheets, Tariff Tracking No. JE-2019-0025, to establish its Limited Large Customer Economic Development Rider in compliance with Section 393.1640, RSMo. At Staff's request, the Commission suspended those tariff sheets by order issued on September 25, 2018, pending resolution of a potential substantive dispute. Subsequently, KCP&L filed several substitute tariff sheets, with the most recent substitute sheets being filed on October 18, 2018, and asked that the tariff sheets be approved to become effective on November 3, 2018.

Because KCP&L had previously asked that these tariffs be approved on an expedited basis due to inquiries from customers wanting to implement the terms of the rider, the Commission directed that KCP&L file a clarification explaining its requested effective date and shortened the time for responses to the tariff sheets. On October 22, 2018, KCP&L filed its clarification requesting that the tariff sheets, as substituted on October 18, become effective no later than November 3, 2018. This will allow KCP&L to better meet the needs of potential customers. Staff filed a response on October 23, 2018, stating it had no objection.

No party objects to these tariff sheets becoming effective on November 3, 2018. Additionally, an opportunity to request a hearing has been provided and no party has requested one. An evidentiary hearing is not necessary to grant unopposed relief.¹

After reviewing the tariff sheets, as substituted on October 18, 2018, and the responses, the Commission finds that Tariff No. JE-2019-0025 should be approved, as substituted. Further, because the company originally filed proposed tariff sheets on August 27, 2018, no party objects, and the company has had customer inquiries about the availability of this program, the Commission finds there is good cause to make this order and the tariff sheets effective on November 3, 2018.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The previously suspended tariff sheets filed on August 25, 2018, as substituted on October 18, 2018, in Tariff No. JE-2019-0025, are approved effective November 3, 2018.

2. This order shall be effective on November 3, 2018.

3. This case shall close on November 4, 2018.



BY THE COMMISSION

Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Silvey, Chm., Kenney, Hall, Rupp, and Coleman, CC., concur.

Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge

¹ <u>State ex rel. Rex Deffenderfer Ent., Inc. v. Public Service Commission</u>, 776 S.W.2d 494, 496 (Mo. App. 1989).

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 24th day of October 2018.



Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

October 24, 2018

File/Case No. ET-2019-0080

Missouri Public Service

Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov Kansas City Power & Light Company Robert Hack 1200 Main, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 rob.hack@kcpl.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Missouri Public Service

Commission Lexi Klaus 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Lexi.Klaus@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.